Agenda Item C.1
CONCEPTUAL/PRELIMINARY REVIEW
Meeting Date: August 12, 2025

(.

CITY Of S=s

GOLETA

TO: Goleta Design Review Board
SUBMMITED BY: Brian Hiefield, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: 5611 Hollister Ave. (APN 071-140-083) Changes and additions to
the service shop area at the Toyota dealership with California

Environmental Quality Act Notice of Exemption Ultilizing Section
15332; 24-0036-DRB

DRB ACTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION:

1. Adopt DRB and CEQA Findings provided as Attachment A;

2. Adopt CEQA Categorical Exemption Section 15332(a-e) in-fill development
(Attachment B) and direct that the NOE be filed within 5 business days; and

3. Conduct Conceptual/Preliminary review with/without conditions of approval.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The DRB initially reviewed this proposal on Feb. 11, 2025, and then again on July 22,
2025, and continued the item to allow the applicant time to respond to the concerns raised
at the meetings. This is a request for a Conceptual/Preliminary Review to demolish the
existing unpermitted detached service shop structure within the Streamside Protection
Area (SPA) and construct a new detached service shop structure outside the SPA. Also
proposed is an addition to the service shop that is part of the main building, an attached
vehicle delivery canopy, an overhang addition, and fagade improvements. The details of
the proposed project are as follows:

The new net building square footage added for the project will be 4,302 sq. ft.

The project is located on a parcel totaling 2.78 acres located in the Old Town (OT) zone
district.

The project was filed by agent Travis Muilenburg of John Mohoney Architects on behalf
of Michael Pacheco of VT Companies, property owner.

BACKGROUND:

The dealership building was constructed in 1987. The current underlying applicable
entitlement for this parcel, Development Plan (DP) 19-074-DP, was approved November



Meeting Date: August 12, 2025

2,2020. Atthattime Tentative Parcel Map (TPM) 19-072-TPM was approved to split the
original parcel into three parcels, one for each dealership. The Final Map associated with
the three-lot parcel split was recorded on June 15, 2021. Each of the three dealerships
are now on three separate legal lots and operate under three individual development
plans.

The 19-074-DP entitlement included the demolition and relocation of the service shop
and other minor site improvements. The existing service shop building was constructed
without benefits of city review and permits and this project will resolve the issue. The
current request, Development Plan Amendment (DPAM) 24-0011-DP, seeks to amend
19-074-DP to include the project described above. The DRB will make Preliminary
findings on the design of the project before it is presented to the Planning and
Environmental Review Director, who has decision-making authority over Development
Plan Amendment 24-0011-DP for the land use of the project.

PREVIOUS DRB REVIEW:

The DRB previously reviewed this project on February 11, 2025, and July 22, 2025, and
the minutes can be viewed here:

- 2/11/2025:
https://goleta.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=goleta 0e1be42b-7baa-
4f41-9e1d-1032b6f01496.pdf&view=1

- 7/22/2025: Minutes not yet approved by the DRB

The DRB provided Conceptual comments at these two meetings and did not take action
on the project. The DRB comments included concerns with the proposed size, bulk, and
scale, and illumination of some of the additions, including the proposed Toyota entry
portal. The DRB also had comments regarding the landscaping. To address these
concerns, the current proposal includes a scaled back version of the entry portal and
reduced illumination. The plan also includes additional landscaping for the site.

The DRB also had comments regarding the Toyota branding on the building. Please note
that all signage depicted on these plans is for reference only. The signage will return to
the DRB for review as a separate submittal package.

DISCUSSION:

The entirety of the proposed new square footage for the detached service shop is located
behind the existing Building 1 and is not easily visible from the public Right-of-Way. The
project also includes additional square footage and facade improvements to Building 1
that will be publicly visible. The majority of the additional square footage for Building 1 is
proposed on the east elevation facing Kellogg Ave, while the facade improvements will
be on both the east and north elevations. The development is appropriate in size and
scale to the on-site development and is compatible with the other uses onsite. The project
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conforms to Development Regulations for the OT zoning district (height, setbacks,
landscaping, etc.).

The structure height of the proposed detached service shop is 18 feet 4 inches and the
height of the proposed additions to Building 1 is 19 feet 10 inches, which are consistent
with the 35 feet allowed in the OT zone district.

New landscaping is proposed around the perimeter of the site and in the bioswale as part
of the site drainage improvements. Existing landscaping will remain as is. Note that the
entire western edge of the project site is screened by existing hedges, which provide good
screening of the storage yard/service shop building to the property to the west. Privacy of
the neighbors will not be altered as no changes to existing landscaping screening are
proposed.

New exterior lighting is limited to the project area depicted on the lighting plans and will
not increase light levels at the property lines beyond 0.1 foot-candles as shown on the
photometric plan. The existing perimeter lighting outside of the project area is not within
the scope of this project and will remain as is.

Note that any signage depicted on the plans is for reference only, including on the
proposed Toyota signature brand entry portal on the north side of the building. All new
signage will be subject to separate design review and permitting.

The Toyota Dealership is within the Old Town Heritage District, and new developments
here would typically be subject to the Goleta Old Town Heritage District Architecture and
Design Guidelines (Design Guidelines) pursuant to Title 17, Zoning, Section 17.19.030,
Permitting and Processing Requirements in the Old Town Heritage Overlay District.
However, the proposed service bay building and additions to the existing building are not
considered new development for purposes of the Design Guidelines since they are
accessory to an approved use that was entitled prior to the Design Guidelines going into
effect. Therefore, the Design Guidelines are not applicable.

The Land Use Element in the General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan (GP/CLUP)
designates the property as Old Town Commercial (C-OT). The C-OT designation permits
a wide range of local- and community-serving retail and office uses. A major purpose is
to enhance the physical and economic environment for existing businesses and uses of
the Old Town commercial district. Land Use Element Policy LU 3.4 allows for a number
of retail uses, including automobile sales. Further, LU 3.4(d) recognizes existing heavy
commercial uses, such as automobile services and repair, as allowed uses. This project
complies with the C-OT designation as the existing automobile service and repair uses
are not being significantly expanded and are accessory to the existing entitled dealership.

The DRB needs to determine if the proposed changes address the previous concerns

expressed and if the proposal is consistent with the policy and development standards
applicable to the site.
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (NOE):

Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public
Resources Code, §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal.
Code of Regulations, §§ 15000, et seq.), and the City’s Environmental Review Guidelines,
the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA. Specifically, the project is
categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines §15332,
meeting the conditions described in subsections a-e for in-fill development as follows:

a)

d)

The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regulations.

The General Plan Land Use and Zoning designation for this parcel is OT, which
allows certain existing heavy commercial uses in Old Town, such as this auto
sales, services and repair, to remain as permitted uses. The project conforms to
Development Regulations for the Old Town (OT) zoning district (height, setbacks,
landscaping, etc.).

The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The project is within the Goleta city limits, is 2.78 acres, and is surrounded by
urban uses on all sides.

The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species.

The site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species as the
project site is currently fully developed with commercial uses. The proposed
demolition and new construction improvements have been designed to conform to
General Plan Policy CE 2.2, which establishes a 100’ wide Streamside Protection
Area adjacent to creeks to further protect potential habitat areas. To avoid impacts
to a variety of common urban-adapted bird species that could be nesting in the
area, and protected by the Federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act, the project
construction will be conditioned to occur outside the bird nesting season (February
15t through September 1!). If construction activities must occur during the nesting
season, pre-construction bird surveys must be performed by a City qualified
biologist twice within one week prior to construction activities.

Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality.

The existing site is developed with auto sales, services and repair and the
proposed improvements are in keeping with the existing use occurring on the site.
The project is anticipated to generate 14 additional PM Peak Hour trips. Nearby
roadways and intersections will still operate at acceptable levels pursuant to
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General Plan Policy TE 4.1 (LOS C or better). Noise will decrease overall as the
site will no longer use the PA system in the service department. Air quality will be
substantially similar to existing levels for the project site. Water quality will increase
with the bio-filtration system proposed with the project.

e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The site is currently served by all required utilities and public services, and the
project will not require an increase in service for any of the required utilities.

The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency and a Notice of Exemption is proposed
to be adopted, included as Attachment B.

Moreover, none of State CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2’s exceptions to the Class 32
exemption apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA Guidelines section
15300.2(a), by its own terms, does not apply to projects that fall within the Class 32
exemption; moreover, the project will not impact an environmental resource of hazardous
or critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted pursuant to
law by federal, state, or local agencies. Section 15300.2(b)'s exception, relating to
cumulative impacts, does not apply as technical reports in the record of proceedings
demonstrate that the project would not result in significant cumulative impacts; moreover,
there are no other successive projects of the same type in the same place that could
result in significant cumulative impacts.

Section 15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply because there are no “unusual
circumstances” that apply to the project; construction of commercial buildings as urban
infill on commercially zoned land next to existing development does not constitute an
unusual circumstance. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because the
project is not located near a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway.
Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply because the project site and off-site
improvement locations do not contain hazardous waste and are not on any list compiled
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)'s
exception does not apply because the project has no potential of causing a substantial
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource as there are no buildings of
historic significance on the project site nor any nearby that would be impacted by the
development and the site has a low potential for discovery of archaeological resources
given previous disturbance and the minimal ground disturbance associated with the
project.

Consistent with the requirements of the Class 32 requirements above, and pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines §15300.2, Exceptions to the Exemption, the entirety of the project falls
within the Class 32 Exemption set forth in State CEQA Guidelines section 15332.

NEXT STEPS AND ASSOCIATED LAND USE ACTION:

If the DRB grants the applicant’s request, the next steps include: (1) a 10-day appeal
period (DRB) (2) Director action on the DPAM; (3) a 10-day appeal period following the
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Director action; (4) Final DRB Review (if no appeals are filed); (5) ministerial issuance of
a Zoning Clearance to effectuate the DPAM; and (6) Building Permit issuance.

If the project is appealed and the appeal is upheld, the DRB’s Preliminary Approval will
be rescinded and the DRB process will start over.

ATTACHMENTS:
A — Findings for Approval
B — Notice of Exemption
C — Project Plans
D — Previous Project DRB Review Packet 2020
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Attachment A
DRB Findings and California Environmental Quality Finding
Toyota Development Plan Amendment
Case No. 24-0036-DRB

DESIGN REVIEW FINDINGS (GMC SECTION 17.58.080)

1.

The development will be compatible with the neighborhood, and its size, bulk and
scale will be appropriate to the site and the neighborhood.

Given that the bulk of the new square footage is in the rear storage yard area,
screened by the existing building/landscaping and the square footage that is visible
from the public Right-of-Way will have a large setback (86 feet when 10 is
required), the project will have minimal change as viewed from the public right-of-
way. Further, the development is appropriate in size and scale to the on-site
development and is compatible with the other uses occurring on site. Lastly, the
project has been designed so that the noise generating activities are oriented to
face the other dealership uses.

Site layout, orientation, and location of structures, including any signage and
circulation, are in an appropriate and harmonious relationship to one another and
the property.

The site layout, orientation, and location of new structures and modifications are
appropriate because many of the improvements associated with the shop area will
occur behind existing dealership buildings and will not be readily visible to the
public. The changes that are visible to the public are appropriate because they are
in keeping with the existing design of the building and the structures are consistent
with the height requirements of the zoning ordinance (19 feet 10 inches for the
service shop and 16 feet 8 inches for the additions to Building 1 when up to 35 feet
is allowed).

The development demonstrates a harmonious relationship with existing adjoining
development, avoiding both excessive variety as well as monotonous repetition,
but allowing similarity of style, if warranted.

The project will have little effect on the appearance of the neighborhood as the
majority of the improvements to the service area are screened by the existing
building and what will be visible is minor in nature. The changes that are visible
are harmonious with the existing dealership on the property and the other
commercial buildings along with this portion of S. Kellogg Avenue.

There is harmony of material, color, and composition on all sides of structures.
The minimal exterior improvements that are visible from the right-of-way are in

keeping with the existing design of the building for colors and materials. The other
structural improvements are not visible from the right-of-way.



5. Any outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is well integrated in the total
design and is screened from public view to the maximum extent practicable.

No new outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is proposed.

6. The site grading is minimized, and the finished topography will be appropriate for
the site.

Minimal grading is proposed and will be limited to foundation work for new
structures and drainage improvements. The finished topography will remain the
same.

7. Adequate landscaping is provided in proportion to the project and the site with due
regard to preservation of specimen and protected trees, and existing native
vegetation.

New landscaping is limited to the proposed bioswale as part of the site drainage
improvements. The existing landscaping at the dealership will remain as is. Note
that the entire western edge of the project site is screened by existing hedges,
which provide good screening of the storage yard/service shop building to the
property to the west.

8. The selection of plant materials is appropriate to the project and its environment,
and adequate provisions have been made for long-term maintenance of the plant
materials.

The selected plant materials will be appropriate for the bioswale and aesthetically
compatible. The remainder of the existing landscaping will remain as is with no
changes.

9. All exterior lighting, including for signage, is well designed, appropriate in size and
location, and dark-sky compliant.

New exterior lighting is limited to the project area and will not increase light levels
at the property lines. The existing perimeter lighting outside of the project area will
remain as is. As provided, the photometric plan submitted as part of this project
demonstrates that the new lighting fixtures will be meet the city’s lighting
standards.

10.The project architecture will respect the privacy of neighbors, is considerate of
private views, and is protective of solar access off site.

Privacy of the neighbors will not be altered as no changes to existing landscaping
screening at the rear of the property are proposed. The entire western edge of the



project site is screened by existing hedges, which provide good screening of the
storage yard/service shop building to the property to the west.

11.The proposed development is consistent with any additional design standards as
expressly adopted by the City Council. (Ord. 20-03 § 6).

The project is located within the Old Town zoning district and the site is subject to
the OId Town Heritage District Architectural and Design Guidelines (Design
Guidelines). The proposed service bay building and additions to the existing
building are not considered new development for purposes of the Design
Guidelines since the service bay building and additions are accessory to the
approved use that was entitled prior to the Design Guidelines going into effect. The
design of the existing building was approved prior to the Design Guidelines going
into effect and the proposed fagade improvements are in keeping with the existing
design. Therefore, the Design Guidelines are not applicable.

CALIFORNIA ENVIORNMENTAL QUALITY ACT FINDING

Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public
Resources Code, §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal.
Code of Regulations, §§ 15000, et seq.), and the City’s Environmental Review Guidelines,
the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA. Specifically, the project is
categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines §15332,
meeting the conditions described in subsections a-e for in-fill development as follows:

a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regulations.

The General Plan Land Use and Zoning designation for this parcel is OT, which allows
certain existing heavy commercial uses in Old Town, such as this auto sales, services
and repair, to remain as permitted uses. The project conforms to Development
Regulations for the Old Town (OT) zoning district (height, setbacks, landscaping, etc.).

b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The project is within the Goleta city limits, is 2.78 acres, and is surrounded by urban uses
on all sides.

c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species.

The site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species as the project
site is currently fully developed with commercial uses. The proposed demolition and new
construction improvements have been designed to conform to General Plan Policy CE
2.2, which establishes a 100’ wide Streamside Protection Area adjacent to creeks to
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further protect potential habitat areas. To avoid impacts to a variety of common urban-
adapted bird species that could be nesting in the area, and protected by the Federal
Migratory Bird Treaty Act, the project construction will be conditioned to occur outside the
bird nesting season (February 15t through September 15t). If construction activities must
occur during the nesting season, pre-construction bird surveys must be performed by a
City qualified biologist twice within one week prior to construction activities.

d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality.

The existing site is developed with auto sales, services and repair and the proposed
improvements are in keeping with the existing use occurring on the site. The project is
anticipated to generate 14 additional PM Peak Hour trips. Nearby roadways and
intersections will still operate at acceptable levels pursuant to General Plan Policy TE 4.1
(LOS C or better). Noise will decrease overall as the site will no longer use the PA system
in the service department. Air quality will be substantially similar to existing levels for the
project site. Water quality will increase with the bio-filtration system proposed with the
project.

e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The site is currently served by all required utilities and public services, and the project will
not require an increase in service for any of the required utilities.

The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency and a Notice of Exemption is proposed
to be adopted, included as Attachment B.

Moreover, none of State CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2’s exceptions to the Class 32
exemption apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA Guidelines section
15300.2(a), by its own terms, does not apply to projects that fall within the Class 32
exemption; moreover, the project will not impact an environmental resource of hazardous
or critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted pursuant to
law by federal, state, or local agencies. Section 15300.2(b)’'s exception, relating to
cumulative impacts, does not apply as technical reports in the record of proceedings
demonstrate that the project would not result in significant cumulative impacts; moreover,
there are no other successive projects of the same type in the same place that could
result in significant cumulative impacts.

Section 15300.2(c)’s exception does not apply because there are no “unusual
circumstances” that apply to the project; construction of commercial buildings as urban
infill on commercially zoned land next to existing development does not constitute an
unusual circumstance. Section 15300.2(d)’s exception does not apply because the
project is not located near a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway.
Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply because the project site and off-site
improvement locations do not contain hazardous waste and are not on any list compiled
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s

11



exception does not apply because the project has no potential of causing a substantial
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource as there are no buildings of
historic significance on the project site nor any nearby that would be impacted by the
development and the site has a low potential for discovery of archaeological resources
given previous disturbance and the minimal ground disturbance associated with the
project.

Consistent with the requirements of the Class 32 requirements above, and pursuant to

CEQA Guidelines §15300.2, Exceptions to the Exemption, the entirety of the project falls
within the Class 32 Exemption set forth in State CEQA Guidelines section 15332.
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

To: [ ] Office of Planning and Research From: City of Goleta
P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth St. Rm. 212 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Goleta, CA 93117
X] Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ni
County of Santa Barbara amy of RN
105 E. Anapamu Street, Room 407 (QOLETA

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Subject: Filing of Notice of Exemption

Project Title:
Toyota Development Plan Amendment and Design Review
Case No. 24-0036-DRB and 24-0011-DP

Project Applicant:
Travis Muilenburg of John Mohoney Architects
On behalf of Michael Pacheco of VT Companies, Property Owner

Project Location (Address and APN):
5611 Hollister Avenue

Goleta, CA 93117

County of Santa Barbara

APN: 071-140-083

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:

Demolish the existing detached service shop structure within the Streamside Protection
Area (SPA) and construct a new detached service shop structure outside the SPA. Also
proposed is an addition to the service shop that is part of the main building, an attached
vehicle delivery canopy, an overhang addition, and fagade improvements. The total
amount of square footage to be added is 10, 585 sq. ft.

The purpose of the project is to remove an existing unpermitted service structure located
withing the SPA and provide other site improvements to the existing automobile
dealership. The beneficiary of the project is the property owner.

Name of Public Agency Approving the Project:
Design Review Board of the City of Goleta

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project:
Travis Muilenburg of John Mohoney Architects
On behalf of Michael Pacheco of VT Companies, Property Owner

Exempt Status:
M Categorical Exemption: § 15332 (a-e) (infill developments)

Reason(s) why the project is exempt:

Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public
Resources Code, §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal.
Code of Regulations, §§ 15000, et seq.), and the City’s Environmental Review

1
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA. Specifically, the
project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
§15332, meeting the conditions described in subsections a-e for in-fill development as
follows:

a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regulations.

The General Plan Land Use and Zoning designation for this parcel is OT, which allows
certain existing heavy commercial uses in Old Town, such as this auto sales, services
and repair, to remain as permitted uses. The project conforms to Development
Regulations for the Old Town (OT) zoning district (height, setbacks, landscaping, etc.).

b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The project is within the Goleta city limits, is 2.78 acres, and is surrounded by urban
uses on all sides.

c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species.

The site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species as the
project site is currently fully developed with commercial uses. The proposed demolition
and new construction improvements have been designed to conform to General Plan
Policy CE 2.2, which establishes a 100’ wide Streamside Protection Area adjacent to
creeks to further protect potential habitat areas. To avoid impacts to a variety of common
urban-adapted bird species that could be nesting in the area, and protected by the
Federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act, the project construction will be conditioned to occur
outside the bird nesting season (February 1t through September 1%!). If construction
activities must occur during the nesting season, pre-construction bird surveys must be
performed by a City qualified biologist twice within one week prior to construction
activities.

d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality.

The existing site is developed with auto sales, services and repair and the proposed
improvements are in keeping with the existing use occurring on the site. The project is
anticipated to generate 14 additional PM Peak Hour trips. Nearby roadways and
intersections will still operate at acceptable levels pursuant to General Plan Policy TE
4.1 (LOS C or better). Noise will decrease overall as the site will no longer use the PA
system in the service department. Air quality will be substantially similar to existing levels
for the project site. Water quality will increase with the bio-filtration system proposed with
the project.

e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The site is currently served by all required utilities and public services, and the project
will not require an increase in service for any of the required utilities.
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE)

The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency and a Notice of Exemption is proposed
to be adopted, included as Attachment B.

Moreover, none of State CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2’s exceptions to the Class 32
exemption apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA Guidelines
section 15300.2(a), by its own terms, does not apply to projects that fall within the Class
32 exemption; moreover, the project will not impact an environmental resource of
hazardous or critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or officially adopted
pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception,
relating to cumulative impacts, does not apply as technical reports in the record of
proceedings demonstrate that the project would not result in significant cumulative
impacts; moreover, there are no other successive projects of the same type in the same
place that could result in significant cumulative impacts.

Section 15300.2(c)’'s exception does not apply because there are no “unusual
circumstances” that apply to the project; construction of commercial buildings as urban
infill on commercially zoned land next to existing development does not constitute an
unusual circumstance. Section 15300.2(d)’'s exception does not apply because the
project is not located near a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway.
Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply because the project site and off-site
improvement locations do not contain hazardous waste and are not on any list compiled
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s
exception does not apply because the project has no potential of causing a substantial
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource as there are no buildings of
historic significance on the project site nor any nearby that would be impacted by the
development and the site has a low potential for discovery of archaeological resources
given previous disturbance and the minimal ground disturbance associated with the
project.

Consistent with the requirements of the Class 32 requirements above, and pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines §15300.2, Exceptions to the Exemption, the entirety of the project falls
within the Class 32 Exemption set forth in State CEQA Guidelines section 15332.

City of Goleta Contact Person, Telephone Number, and Email:
Brian Hiefield, Associate Planner
805-961-7559; bhiefield@cityofgoleta.org

Signature Title Date

If filed by the applicant:
1. Attach certified document of exemption finding
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the
project?
[IYes [INo

Date received for filing at OPR:

Note: Authority cited: Section 21083 and 211110, Public Resources Code
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152.1, Public Resources Code
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT INFO
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COLLECTION OF REFUSE AND RECYCLABLES FOR THIS DEALERSHIP IS
GONTRACGTED WITH MARORG.

FDURIIG CONSTRUCTION ANY BURIED UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TAIIKS, OR A1

DISCOVERED. THE APPLICANT SHALL CONTACT CALIFGRIIAS UNIFIED
PROGRAM (CUPA) OVERSEEN BY CALEPA AND GOLLECT SOl
‘SAUPLES FOR LABORATORY ANALYTICAL TESTING. A SOL
IANAGEMENT PLAN ViLL BE REQUIRED,

200 -2 RETAIL COMMERCIAL
GENERAL PLA: OLD TOWN & GENERAL COMMERCIAL
GENERAL PLAN
YES (EXSTING)
MAX ALLOWABLE BULDNG HEKGHT: 3
PROPOSED BLILDMIG HEIGHT: 2
MBER 01140083
SETBACKS:
REAR: 0
SIDE 000
BELATED GASES
o 10
o 21080
o G1DP0ST
SITE AREp: 12110055,
NET SITE ARER: 1134135F.
EXISTING FLOGR ARER: 1520355,
DEVIOLISHED FLOOR AREA: 238555,
BUILDING 2 SHOP FLOOR AREA: 363157,
EW CAR DELIVERY GANO: 0SF.
SERVICE DRIVE & DETAL ADDITIONS: 211657,
BUILDIVG FLOOR AREA (EAISTIG -+ PROPOSED FODTPAIT):
SALES(GEIIERAL OFFCE: 10014 SF.
SERVICE SHOP: 662155
SERVICE DRIVE: 2371 SF.
TOTAL PROPOSED: 193065,

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (FOOTPRINTI:19.906 + 5537 + 690 = 26,133 8.
COVERAGE STATISICS

PAOPOSED

BULDING: 26113/113413 = 230%
LANDSCAPE 6348 /113413 = 56%
POROUS PAVING: 0%

HARDSCAPE: T8172/ 113413 = 695
Tor T

PARKING CALCULATIONS:
CUSTOMER/ENPLOYEE:  SPACE / 3,000 S. OF NET LOT AREA
113,4135F./ 3000 SF. = 38 SPACES
19 SERVICE BAYS X2 = 38 SPACES.
TOTAL REQUIRED: 76 SPACES.
TOTAL ADA REQUIRED: 4 SPACES
TOTAL ADA PROPOSED: 4 SPACES (1 EV CHARGING)

ROPOSED:
EUPLOVEE: 13 SPACES.
CUSTONER: 25 SPACES (4 ADA)
SERVICE: 38 SPACES

TOTAL PROVIDED: 76 SPACES

DISPLAYINVENTORY: 85 SPACES

EV CHARGERS RECURED/FROVIDED: 4
FUTURE €/ CHARGERS REOUIRED/PROVIDED: 17

JOHN MAHONEY
ARCHITECT

850 W. ELLIOT ROAD, #108
TEMPE, ARIZONA 85284
www.mahoneyarch,com

KEYNOTES

REFACE EXSTING SIGH - UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT
PROPERTY LIE

ENSTING LANDSCAPIG

ENSTING STHEET CURS & GUTTER

EXISTING CONCRETE VEHICLE DISPLAY PAD
BTG SI
EXISTING ASPHALT PAVNG

EXISTING ELEC TRAIISFORVER - SEE ELEC
ENISTING STEEL GATE

EXISTING NON-PUBLIC ACCESS DAVEWAY
NEW CONCRETE HARDSCAPE

EXISTIG CHAI LINK FEICE

EXISTING FIRE DEPARTVENT CONEGTION
TRENCH DRAN - SEE CIL

ENISTING CURD

NEW RETAINING WALL - SEE CML 2 STRUCT.
ENSTING FLOOD Z0NE

LINE OF STREAMSIDE PROTECTION AREA
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T I I BulLoinG 2 shor | =
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PROPOSED WASH 10
BAY OVERHANG ®

ADDITION

W@ ESTGHE o

$t, PISTNGLIH FOLE OV CONCRETE 345
®

Sh, VEWLIGHTPOLE O CONERETE A
m

= TIPGALDIFLAY OF RVENTORY SPAGE - DASHED LRES
_ SHALLNOT B PANTED

NEW STEEL GATE TO HATCH BASTING

NEW ADA RAMP

NEW G420 COVERED REFUSE YARD

ESTING ELECTRICAL SERVIGE ENTRANCE SECTION - SEEELEC
NEW CONCRETE WHEELSTOP - PANT SAFETY YELLOW
NEW ELECTRICAL TRANSFORVER - EE ELEC
STANDARD ADA PARKING STALL

VAN AGGESSIBLE ADA PARAING STALL

AGCESSIBLE EV CHARGING STALL

NEW LANDSCAPE AREA

KIHOK BOX PER FIRE DEPARTENT REQUIREVENTS

HOUTER AE

ENSTING EV CHIRGER
CUTN CURE OPENING
EXISTING VEHICLE RAMP

A
LovaTon

EonsT

TOYOTA OF SANTA BARBARA

5611 HOLLISTER AVENUE
GOLETA, CALIFORNIA 93117

&

PROJECTNO.: 2216

ISSUE DATE: 1/31/25

AREACF DETECTABLE WARNING - SEE I
NEW CONCRETE PAVEMENT
ENSTING RELOCATED FLAG POLE

APPROKMATE EDGE OF RIPARIAN VEGETATION

APPRONHIATE 100 5.7, FROM EDGE OF APAFIAN VEGETATION

100 OFFSET FROM BACK OF REAR (WEST) GURS

" TRAVEL FOR
ADA CLRE RAVP

EXISTING PLANTER

200CCEERACECEHECEREREEROREOEREREEREERRRORE PRV

LINE OF EXTERIOR WALL BELG
NEW EV CHARGER - SEEELEC.

NEW CONCRETE AETARING WAL

NEW SAND/OIL SEPARATOR - SEE PLUM & CF
ADA GROSSWALK
NEW ELECTRICAL s

SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN

VICINITY MAP

@

NEW CONCRETE CUR - SEE C1AL
MODULAR WETLAND SYSTER - SEE CML

NOEOE

A100

1o
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VEHIOLE DELVERY

SEE SHEET A114 \
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GENERAL NOTES

1. DIMENSIONS ARE T0 FACE OF SHEATHING UNLESS HOTED
OTHERIVSE,

2. PROVIDE WALL CONTROL JOITS B ALL NTERIR FRAVED
WALL GYP, BD, WALLS PER DETAL X00AS40

KEYNOTES

—

JOHN MAHONEY
ARCHITEGT

850 W. ELLIOT ROAD, #108
TEMPE, ARIZONA B5284

(clelcleNelelelelelelelclelelelelelelcleNeoNelelelcleleelclelclclelclcleNelcRelelclcleNecNelelelclolOCloNeeele)

FACE OF SOFFITCANOPY ABOVE
ESTHG WODD POST
DUAL HEIGHT DRINKIG FOLITAN - SEE PLUVENG

I 5 HGH PAINTED CONCAETE BASE AT EXISTAG STEEL
GOLUN, SACK T0 PROVID SWOOTH FNISHH

BUSTII AR SPRNKLER ASER MODFY ASFECD)
RODF & VERFLON DRARI TO NOZLE - S 14520
L, PANELS

V) MEDIA DISPLAY - COORD UTLITES

VEHICLE LOADING DODFS
FLOOR DRHN

(GASEWORK BY OWNER - COORD ELEG & PLUMB RECTATS.
GASEWORK PROVIDED BY QWNER -NO TRAISACTIONS TS
LOCATION

FETALDSPLAYCASEORK FROIDED 1 O PRODE
KEX MAGHINE BY OWIER

VENDING HACHINE 5Y OWNER

REFRIGERATOR BY OWIIER

RODF AGGESS LADDER & EXISTNG HATCH - SEE QAS20

2-4:20-84C FIRE EXT CAB D PER 10541, SEVI-RECESSED)
COSVOPDLITAN 1032 JL IIDUSTAIZS TREQUAL

4AS0-5:0 WALL MTD PORTABLE FIRE EXT NTD PER YASAD

LEAR ANOD BRAKE VETAL COLUNI ENCLOSURE T0 MATCH
VINDOW FRAVE ANSH

WIATER HEATER - SEEPLUMR
BASTII SERVCE ENTRANCE SECTION - SEEELEC
KEYOROP &Y OWNER

DOUBLE TER LOGKERS Y OVNER

SERIGE S

EVERGECY EVEVASH) SHOWER

BSTHIG STERL COLUMN

HGHOUND VEHGLE UFT 5YOWER

WOMBENCH BY ER

L EXSTING I ) GONGRETE - SEE STRUGY,

EXTEND WALL O HATCH ADJAGENT WAL CONSTALCTION
NEWWOOD POST - SEE STRUGT.

KNOKBOX P A BEQUREVENTS

COVCRETE RAMP - SEE STRUCT.

INFILLFLOOA ARER T0 ALIGH W/ BASTING FINISH FLOOR
HEGHT - SEE STRUCT.

INFLL EXSTING WALL OPENING TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL
CONSTRUCTION

NEW INTERIALLY LIT PORTAL BY DWIERS VENDOR
ENISTRG MASONAY BEARING WALL

NEAW STEEL COLUMN - SEE STRLET,

EXSTING DEMARC
EXTING ELECTRICAL PAIEL

EXISTRIG RELOCATED £V CHARGER

AR COHPRESSOR BY DWNER

LI OF EXISTRIG STEP N THE FLODR HEIGHT

U OF EXISTRG EXTERIOR WALL/STOREFRONT

DRINGIG FOUITAN

FACE OF EXSTING SOFFI/FASCIA ABOVE

NEAW CONGRETE SLAB Ol GRADE AREA TO WATCH BXITING
EXISTRNG CONGREIE WALL, SAGK 8 PAMT EXPOSED FAGE
ADA BENCH BY OWNER - SEE XADX.

INSULATE THERMAL WALL THS AREA
OLSTORAGE TANK WITH SEGONDARY CONTAIENT
BYOWNER

ANTIFREEZE TN BY OWER
NEWSERCE ENTRANGE SECTION -SEEELEC
PROVDE GYP. 20, YER PLYWOOD THS AREA
AR DRYER Y OER

NOTE: ALL NOTES MAY NOT BE REFEREIICED ON EACH SHEE]

SYMBOLS

[T—
O ea—

LL CONSTRUCTION TYPE - SEE SHEET AS50 & ASS1

TOYOTA OF SANTA BARBARA

5611 HOLLISTER AVENUE
GOLETA, CALIFORNIA 93117

&

RATED WAL A58,
PROJECT NO.: 2216
SHEETTO.
oMU wAL ISSUE DATE: 1/31/25
VETALSTUDWALL

| E—

PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN

KEY PLAN

PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES

1, ALL HOLLOW LIETAL DOORS AND FAAVES T0 8€ PANTED T0
MATCH ADUACENT WALL, UNO.

WATERPROOF IEMBRANE SHALL BE WISPECTED B ACHH
FABRICATOR AND MEET AR AND WATER INFLTRATICH
‘SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL EXTERIOR SIGIAGE SHALL BE BY SEPARATE PERIIT.
EXTERIOR SIGIAGE SHALL B BY PATIISON SIG! 0.

APPLY HEAY EIF MESH UNDER STANDARD MESH AT ALL HGH
TRAFFIC AREAS T0 A HEIGHT OF 6-0° AFF. 0 10 THE NEAREST
HORIZONTAL ARCHITECTURAL JONIT / EVEAL

KEYNOTES
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JOHN MAHOHEY
ARCHITECT
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TEMPE, ARIZONA 85284
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EXISTIIG FASCIA BEVOND (DASHED)
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MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
ACM-1 | VATERI ALUMNUM COMPOSITE PAREL
ay FEVIIOBOND 07 ALPOLIC
SYSTEM: 4 WA THIGK BONDED METAL PANEL -¥/*
REVEALS TESTED DRY OR RANSCREEN
SYSTEN WITH BCPOSED EXTAUSIONS T0
MATCH PANELS
COOR TOYOTASLVER
NOTE: FLASHINGS TO MATCH ADJ. WALL PANEL
ACM-2 | VATERIAL  ALUMINUN COMPOSITE PANEL
VANGE:  REVIIOBOND OR ALPOLIC
SISTEN: 4 MM THICK BONDED METAL PANEL - 72

REVEALS TESTED DRY R RAINSCREEN
‘SYSTELI WITH EXPOSED EXTAUSIONS 10

COOR TOYOTARED

TOYOTA OF SANTA BARBARA

5611 HOLLISTER AVENUE
GOLETA, CALIFORNIA 93117

@

PROJECT NO.: 2216

HoTE: FLASHINGS TO MATCH ADL, WALL PANEL
ISSUE DATE: 1/31/25
MATERIAL:
CW-1 [WANLF:  KAVNEER OR EQUAL AS APPROVED

SISTEM: 1600 SYSTEN 1, FRONT GLAZED
SIE e
FINH:  CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINU
WATERIAL EXTERIOR SATIN PANT
P | uaE SHERMNWLLANS
COLOR MODMLIGHT
AB2VI151 EXTHA WHITE BASE
MATERIA DXTERIOR INSULATION  FIISH SYSTEN
EIFS-1 | \aUr: — DRYIT ORSTO
COLOR: MATCHP-5

PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

iz

5

) 8]
i S

PROPOSED EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A201




3E0PANE

e

O

SEQPANELS

3EQPAIELS

GENERAL NOTES

1, WATERPROOF MEVBRANE SHALL BE INSPECTED BY AGIA
FABRICATOR AND MEET AR AD WIATER INFLTRATION
SPECIFICATIONS.

APPLY HEAYY EIFS MESH UNDER STANDARD MESH AT ALL HGH
TRAFFIC AREAS T0 A HEIGHT OF 6-0* AFF. 0 10 THE NEAREST
HORIZONTAL ARCHITECTURAL JONIT/ REVEAL

KEYNOTES

@ uicoroorogon

@ omnera

SIDE ELEVATION

FRONT/REAR ELEVATION

e

—
JOHN MAHONEY
ARCHITECT

850 W. ELLIOT ROAD, #108
TEMPE, ARIZONA 85284
www.mahoneyarch.com

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
AGM-1 | MATERIAL:  ALUVINUM COMPOSITE PANEL
MANGF:  REVIIOBOND OR ALPOLIC
SYSTEM: 4 WA THIGK BONDED METAL PANEL -¥/*

REVEALS TESTED DRY OR RANSCREEN
SYSTEM WITH EXPOSED BCTRUSIONS T0

MATCH PANELS
COOR TOYOTASLVER
NOTE: FLASHINGS TO MATCH ADJ. WALL PANEL

FINISH LEGEND

WATERIAL: EXTERIOR SATN PART
AU SHERWN WILLIAMS

COLOR:

WATERIA: EXTERIOR INSULATION & FIISH SYSTEN
EIFS-1 | Wale: DRV ORSTO
COLOR MATCHPS

TOYOTA OF SANTA BARBARA

5611 HOLLISTER AVENUE
GOLETA, CALIFORNIA 93117

&

22

PROJECT NO.: 2216

ISSUE DATE: 1/31/25

EXTERIOR ELEV'S -
VEHICLE DELIVERY

A203
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KEYNOTES

SOUTH ELEVATION - DETACHED SHOP

NORTH ELEVATION - DETACHED SHOP
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ARCHITECT
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EAST ELEVATION - DETACHED SHOP

OPEIITO BEYOND
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TOYOTA OF SANTA BARBARA

5611 HOLLISTER AVENUE
GOLETA, CALIFORNIA 93117
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PROJECT NO.: 2216

ISSUE DATE: 1/31/25

EXTERIOR ELEV'S -
DETACHED SHOP

WEST ELEVATION - DETACHED SHOP
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Landscape Key

PLANTED MODULAR WETLAND BMP
VEHICLE DISPLAY AREA

VEHICLE SHOWCASE

NEW CAR DELIVERY

UPGRADED STREETSCAPE PLANTING
EXISTING TREE - PISTACHE

EXISTING TREE - WINDMILL PALM

EXISTING TREE - MEXICAN FAN PALM

00000000

NEW TREE - LAURUS NOBILIS

Hardscape Key

WALKWAY PAVING: HOLLAND
STONE CONCRETE PAVERS

Notes for Irrigation System

* All landscape areas shall be irrigated by an automatic irrigation system all the trees
be irrigated via separate, dedicated bubbler circuits all other landscape areas shall
be irrigated via a drip irrigation system. The entire irrigation system shall be on an
automatically controlled system with a separate programs capable of irrigating each
hydrozone independently. The intent of the landscape and water delivery systems is
to comply with all aspects of the City of Goleta Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.
Water efficiency calculations will be provided at time of construction document plan
submittal.

« All planting areas are to be covered with 3” of mulch.

Planting Legend

@  Aloe “Blue EIf'

@  Calandrinia spectabilis

©  Dianella revoluta ‘Little Rev’ [DR500]
»  Laurus nobilis

" Laurus nobilis

Pistacia chinensis

Lomondra longifolia ‘Breeze’ [LM300]
Lomandra longifolia ‘Roma 13"

Trachycarpus fortunei

Juncus patens

® 0 e

Washingtonia robusta
9 Olea europaea ‘Montra’

(®) Rhaphiolepis umbellata
Teucrium chamaedrys

Conceptual Tree and Shrub Count

* 24" box tree (new) = 6
* Existing tree =26
TOTAL TREES =32

o 1galshrubs = 1,008
* 5galshrubs =97
* 15 gal shrubs =41
TOTAL SHRUBS = 1,146

Conceptual Planting Plan

LAND

CONCERN

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

18301 KARM

5611

Hollister Ave
GOLETA, CA

0 10 20 40
3) FTT
SCALE: 1" = 20"
July 24, 2025 | L-2
27



Laurus nobilis

™ Toyota of
Sa¥1ta Barbara

Chinese Pistache - Existing Windmill Palm - Existing
Pistacia chinensis Trachycarpus fortunei

Mexican Fan Palm - Existing
Washingtonia robusta

Tree & Vine Palette

LAND

CONCERN

LANDS CHITECTURE

18301 v VE STE 760

5611 Hollister Ave

GOLETA, CA

July 24, 2025 | -3
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Blue EIf Aloe Rock Purslane Little Rev Flax Lily Sweet Bay Dwarf Mat Rush
Aloe 'Blue EIf’ Calandrinia spectabilis Dianella revoluta ‘Little Rev’ Laurus nobilis Lomandra longifolia ‘Breeze’

[DR500] [LM300]

i

w

J

-

L : e . - / : < 2 £ S 4 “2 O - 3 ¢ & U & - e Wo @ dlars o, o
Platinum Beauty Mat Rush Rush Little Ollie Dwarf Olive Yeddo Hawthorn Teucrium chamaedrys
Lomandra longifolia ‘Roma 13’ Juncus patens Olea europaea ‘Montra’ Rhaphiolepis umbellata Germander

Toyota of
Sa¥1ta Barbara

Shrub Palette

LAND 5611 Hollister Ave

CONCERN GOLETA, CA

RM STE 760

July 24, 2025 | -4
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Toyota of
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ANV
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Landscape Key

o PLANTED MODULAR WETLAND BMP

Planting Legend

Juncus patens

Notes for Irrigation System

All landscape areas shall be irrigated by an automatic irrigation system all the trees
be irrigated via separate, dedicated bubbler circuits all other landscape areas shall
be irrigated via a drip irrigation system. The entire irrigation system shall be on an
automatically controlled system with a separate programs capable of irrigating each
hydrozone independently. The intent of the landscape and water delivery systems is
to comply with all aspects of the City of Tustin Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.
Water efficiency calculations will be provided at time of construction document plan
submittal.

All planting areas are to be covered with 3" of mulch.

WETLANDMEDIA VERTICAL VEGETATION ~ay

DRAIN DOWN LINE

PRE-FILTER
CARTRIDGE

3
S

OPTIONAL
CURB INLET

INLET PIPE
SEE NOTES

UNDERDRAIN PLANT
MANIFOLD ESTABLISHMENT

MEDIA
| _——— PATENTED
PERIMETER
VOID AREA
E IE IN
OUILET PIPE | A L —
SEE NOTES
PLAN VIEW LEFT END VIEW

Conceptual Planting Plan - Modular Wetlands

LAND

coO

LANDSC

NCERN

PE ARCHITECTURE

5611 Hollister Ave

GOLETA, CA

July 24, 2025 | L—5
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SOUTH KELLOGG AVENUE

KEYED NOTES

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

BUSTNG UGHT PRE 10 REVAN UNGHANGED, w | ‘ wrnRR o e CESCRPTIONNOTES
EXSTING UGHT POLE T BE DEMDLISHED. TED {7575 o) | EXSINE A FEAT T2 ICT FOLE T
SAL | o REE “cigcihond | SACISH SHELD 1O REUAN UNGHANGES
ST EULONG MOITED FTRE 10 5 EMOUSHD e | BT
2D {7575 | ST TWIFEAD IR o0 W
EXISTNG BULDING MOUNTED FIXTURE 7O REMAIN UNCHANGED, SA2 | uwv oREE. o oagerjhesd | GACKHL SHELD T0 REMAI UNCAGES
3 T () T T T
[5] ExSTiG ULDING WONTED FXTURE 70 BE RELOCATED. EXTEND BYSTNG CONDLIT AND WRE 0 WANTAN ENSTNG. GPERATIN. P o z 075 {sm”m] .
] s Ut P 106 FELOCAED. EXEND ESTNS CONDIT A WRE 0 MANTAN EXSTHG 0PEFATON She
ot | B3 e |y 20 il i 10
EXSTING LIGHT POLE AND HEADS TO BE DEMOLISHED AND RETURNED TO OWNER'S STOCKPILE. 8 e o WHITE 4000k /40W UNCHANGED. (81, U0,
[] ELECTEA. CONTRACER AL RBIVE AR REPLACE EXSTIG FOCD GHTWTH KW WALPAOX. TTAL LOAD O ANCH OREUT s || o A
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[1a] 012G M NTEGAAL GECUPANCY SENSCR 1o AUTOUATICALY REDUGE LIHT QUIPT 8 S0% IHEN UNDKOURED UPON DETECTON OF
OCCUPANGY (ETEGTON, UGHT LEVELS SHALL I K 1O 100X ON/GFF FUNCTIOVAUTY SHALL B2 BY LIGHTNG G
PANEL Setl e AL NETALCATINS AL GOt WIH 12 24 FROMGE W (1} Sh-SeNGREN D LD
COVIROLLER FOR FROGRAMHING,/COMMISSION
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'BACKED CROUTNG N TE AREA I THE CENERAL LIGYIG I T AREA 1 D, AL FUTRES N THE AREA SHALL HAVE A MNMAM OF A 10-UNLTE THE 0ELAY.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVOE A BASE BD OFF THS LIGHT FXTURE SCHEDULE, ALTERNATES WAY BE SUBMITTED AFTER A\
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3 DU R i3 AegETeRE
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TUMED AND SHELDED SO THAT THE
OIRECT LLUMNATION SHALL GE CONFINED TO THE PROPERTY BOUNDRIES
OF THE SOURCE O THE ADJOING PUBLIC RIGH OF WAY. LIGHTIVG SHALL
NOT BE AMWED ONTO ADJAGENT PROPERTES.

SITE_LIGHTING NOTE:
AL UGHT FITURES SALL € )
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4864 £, BASELINE ROAD, SUITE #103

PROJECT CONTACT: BRIAN R._ SANDON
MESA, AZ 85206
ww.welch—sandon.com

PHONE 480.641.6383

ELECTRICAL CONSULTING ENGINEERS
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SANTA BARBARA TOYOTA - SHOP ADDITION

CONCEPTUAL CIVIL PLAN

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF DEMOLISHING AND RELOCATING AN EXISTING,
UNPERMITTED DETACHED SERVICE CANOPY STRUCTURE IN ORDER TO
MEET THE CITY OF GOLETA'S 100-FOOT STREAM SIDE PROTECTION AREA
(SPA) BUFFER REQUIREMENTS. A NEW SERVICE SHOP, SERVICE DRIVE AND
SHOWROOM ADDITIONS ARE ALSO PROPOSED. A DETACHED NEW CAR
DELIVERY CANOPY WILL BE LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE
BUILDING. A NEW TOYOTA BRAND WALL IS PROPOSED AT THE ENTRY OF
THE BUILDING.

PROJECT APPLICANT:

VAG TSBCARE, LLC

PROPERTY INFORMATION:

5611 HOLLISTER AVE,
GOLETA, CA93117
APN: 071-140-083

CIVIL ENGINEER:

DIAMOND WEST, INC.

23801 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 1034,
CALABASAS, CA 91302

(818) 591-1050

ARCHITECT:

JOHN MAHONEY ARCHITECT

850 W. ELLIOT ROAD, SUITE #108,
TEMPE, ARIZONA 85284

(480) 345-8457

SURVEYOR:

CENTERGEO

2828 CALLE QUEBRACHO,
THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91360
(323) 4017776

MEP:
MECHANICAL DESIGNS, INC.
7227 N. 16TH STREET,

SUITE#200,
PHOENIX, AZ 85020

ZONING AND GENERAL PLAN:

GENERAL PLAN : OLD TOWN AND GENERAL COMMERCIAL PLAN
ZONING: C-2 RETAIL COMMERCIAL,

C-3 GENERAL COMMERCIAL
AREA:

CITY OF GOLETA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF
GOLETA, IN THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND
IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1: (APN: 071-140-083 PER COUNTY ASSESSOR'S MAP)

ALL OF PARCEL 1, IN THE CITY OF GOLETA, COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON OF PARCEL MAP NO. 32,063 FILED
JUNE 15, 2021 IN BOOK 67, PAGES 26 THROUGH 30,

INCLUSIVE OF PARCEL MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER
OF SAID COUNTY.

PARCEL 2:

AN EASEMENT TO USE, IMPROVE, REPAIR AND MAINTAIN A ROAD UPON AND
ACROSS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

A PORTION OF RANCHO LA GOLETA AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK A OF
PATENTS OF PAGE 4 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF SANTA
BARBARA COUNTY, AND FURTHER DESCRIBED:

BEGINNING IN THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF
LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH
COMPANY, A CORPORATION, RECORDED JUNE 3, 1955,

IN BOOK 1318 AT PAGE 100 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY;
THENCE, NORTH 89° 11' WEST, EIGHT FEET; THENCE, NORTH 0° 56' EAST,
PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF THAT COUNTY ROAD, 40 FEET WIDE,
AS SAID ROAD IS SHOWN ON A MAP FILED IN BOOK 26 OF RECORDS OF
SURVEY AT PAGE 31 IN THE OFFICE OF SAID COUNTY RECORDER, TO THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF HOLLISTER AVENUE, APPROXIMATELY
100 FEET WIDE; THENCE, WESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE CENTER LINE OF SAID
COUNTY ROAD, 40 FEET WIDE; THENCE, SOUTH 0° 56' WEST, 146.40 FEET;
THENCE, SOUTH 89° 11' EAST, 20 FEET; THENCE, NORTH 0° 56' EAST, 50
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 3:

AN EASEMENT, 4 FEET IN WIDTH, FOR RECIPROCAL LANDSCAPE AND
DRAINAGE IN FAVOR OF PARCEL ONE OF PARCEL MAP 32,063, OVER AND
THROUGH PARCEL TWO, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP REFERRED TO
HEREINABOVE.

071-140-083 per County Assessor's Map

FLOOD ZONE:

ZONE AO, X AND AE PER FEMA FIRM MAP No. 06083C1362H
DATED SEPTEMBER 28, 2019.

ABBREVIATIONS:

APN ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER
BLDG BUILDING

CB CATCH BASIN

cL CENTER LINE
CONC CONCRETE

DIA DIAMETER

bDwy DRIVEWAY

EG EXISTING GROUND
ELEC ELECTRICAL

EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT
ESMT EASEMENT

EX EXISTING

FF FINISHED FLOOR
FG FINISHED GROUND
FH FIRE HYDRANT

FL FLOWLINE

FS FINISHED SURFACE
FT ET

GB GRADE BREAK

GF GARAGE FLOOR

H HEIGHT

HC HANDICAPPED/ACCESSIBLE SPACE
HP HIGH POINT

INV INVERT

MB MAP BOOK

mc MOTORCYCLE

MH MANHOLE (UTILITY)
PA PLANTER AREA

PIL PROPERTY LINE

PP POWER POLE

PR PROPOSED

RIM RIM ELEVATION
ROW RIGHT OF WAY

SD STORM DRAIN

SF SECOND FLOOR
SwW SIDEWALK

SWR SEWER

TC TOP OF CURB

TEL TELEPHONE

TG TOP OF GRATE

T8 TRAFFIC SIGNAL
™w TOP OF WALL
(TYP) TYPICAL

UNKN UNKNOWN

uP UTILITY POLE

WM WATER METER
WIR WATER

wv WATER VALVE

SHEET INDEX:

SHEET C-1 - COVER SHEET

SHEET C-2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

SHEET C-3 - CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLAN

SHEET C-4 - CONCEPTUAL EROSION CONTROL PLAN
SHEET C-5 - EROSION CONTROL DETAILS AND NOTES
SHEET C-6 - GRADING AND STORMWATER DETAILS

GROSS/NET LOT AREA:  121,100.82 SF (2.78 AC) COVER SHEET

SANTA BARBARA TOYOTA

PREPARED BY.

<>

civil engineering « land surveying « land planning

Phone: (818) 591-1050
W diamondwest et

Q0B WEST

DATE: 07/25/2025 [ SHEET C1OF 6
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—--—r" AVENUE LEGEND:

HOLL“STER

__—— EXISTING CONTOUR

~—— EXISTING GRADIENT AND
DIRECTION OF FLOW

o m— o m— SUBJECT PARCEL BOUNDARY
= = EXISTING EASEMENTS
_______ DEMO CURBISTRIPSISTRUCTURE
—— e — EXISTING PAVEMENT TO BE REPLACED WITH
PROPOSED STRUCTURE PER GRADING PLAN

EXISTING PAVEMENT TO BE REPLACED WITH
PERVIOUS/LANDSCAPE AREA PER GRADING PLAN

EXISTING PAVEMENT TO BE MODIFIED WITH

NEW PAVEMENT/OVERLAY
—— —— EXISTING STRUCTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED,

EXISTING SURFACE TO REMAIN OR MODIFIED PER
_——— GRADING PLAN

EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS TO BE REPLACED OR
MODIFIED PER GRADING PLAN.

EXISTING PERVIOUS/LANDSCAPE AREA TO BE
REPLACED WITH IMPERVIOUS AREA

AN EASEMENT FOR:
ROAD PURPOSES
PARCEL 2 PER PTR

EXISTING EASEMENT LEGEND:
EASEMENT INFORMATION BELOW WAS OBTAINED FROM PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT

ORDER No. 166463A-994-LT2-1 TW PREPARED BY CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY DATED
DECEMBER 01, 2021,

1 STORYV STUCCO

DING
A1 HOLLISTER AVENUE 1 — (=
TOYOTA OF SANTA 1 /

I " /

100" SPA ;
PROTECTION
'/ AREA (SPA)

) ITEM 1. ANEASEMENT FOR WATER PIPELINES OR CONDUITS AND APPURTENANCES
AND INCIDENTAL PURPOSES CONTAINED IN THE DOCUMENT ENTITLED "CONTRACT AND
GRANT OF EASEMENT', RECORDED DECEMBER 26, 1952 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 20150 IN
BOOK 1118, PAGE 178 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
-IN FAVOR OF: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
-AFFECTS: SAID LAND

AVENUE

) ITEM2.  ANEASEMENT FOR WATER PIPELINES OR CONDUITS AND APPURTENANCES
AND INCIDENTAL PURPOSES, RECORDED DECEMBER 26, 1952 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 20150
INBOOK 1118, PAGE 178 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

-IN FAVOR OF: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
-AFFECTS: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN

.

&2 ITEM3. AN EASEMENT FOR UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE, TELEGRAPH AND
'COMMUNICATION STRUCTURE AND INCIDENTAL PURPOSES, RECORDED FEBRUARY 20,
| 1970 AS INSTRUMENT NO, 4781 IN BOOK 2288, PAGE 1279 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.
e — — ok | IN FAVOR OF: THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY

X

»AFFECTS AS DESCRIBED THEREIN

NT ENTITLED "PARTIAL QUITCLAIM OF EASEMENT' RECORDED NOVEMBER 26,
5005 A8 INSTROMENT Mo,
2003-0161454 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

KELLOGG

& ITEM4  ANEASEMENT FOR AERIAL ELECTRIC LINES AND COMMUNICATION LINES
CONSISTING OF POLES, GUYS AND ANCHORS, CROSSARMS, WIRES AND OTHER FIXTURES
AND APPLIANCES FOR CONVEYING ELECTRIC ENERGY AND INCIDENTAL PURPOSES,
RECORDED DECEMBER 31, 1971 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 42561 IN BOOK 2381, PAGE 345 OF
OFFICIAL RECORDS.
IN FAVOR OF; SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, A CORPORATION
AFFECTS: AS DESCRIBED THEREIN

001
Goo™

anoZ
ZnoZ

L3

€9 ITEMS.  ANEASEMENT SHOWN OR DEDICATED ON PARCEL MAP No. 32,063 IN BOOK 67,
PAGES 26-30 INCLUSIVE OF PARCEL MAPS FOR:
-8.00 FOOT WIDE PRIVATE REGIPROCAL LANDSCAPE AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT IN FAVOR
‘OF PARCEL 1 (4.00' WIDE) AND PARCEL 2 (4.00 WIDE)
-8.00 FOOT WIDE PRIVATE RECIPROCAL LANDSCAPE AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT IN FAVOR
‘OF PARCEL 2 (4.00' WIDE) AND PARCEL 3 (4.00 WIDE)

2 a0,
Z 2003,

.+ o,
LTV

l

DATE OF SURVEY IS 01/25/2025 AND ITS PREPARED BY CENTERGEO.
‘THE DATA COMPILED ON THIS MAP IS BASED ON A PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT
‘ORDER NO. 166463A-094-LT2-1TW PREPARED BY CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY DATED
DECEMEBER 01, 2021.
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AN EASEMENT FOR:
ROAD PURPOSES
PARCEL 2 PER PTR
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PAVEMENT OVERLAY/NEW PAVEMENT

SPOT ELEVATION
TG=——— DESCRIPTION OF ELEVATION EXISTING STRUCTURE
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
- (8800 Tl
800 DESCRIPTION OF ELEVATION PROPOSED STRUCTURE
Lo EXISTING GRADIENT AND EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY
DIRECTION OF FLOW

NEW CONCRETE WALKWAY

(D——simerLannote
=~ EXISTING CONTOUR
EXISTING LANDSCAPE
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
/ PROPOSED LANDSCAPE

BUEOO0OO

9864
X

EmmmmE PROPOSED PLANTER WALL
[ smmmamm  PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
V/Z777) PRoposeDCURS

SUBJECT PARCEL BOUNDARY
STORM DRAIN (PROPOSED)
DAYLIGHT LINE

EASEMENTS

ROADCL
FLOOD ZONE OR 100' SPA

SITE PLAN NOTES

(@ INSTALL STRIPING FOR ADA PARKING SPACES (OBLITERATE
EXISTING/CONFLICTING STRIPING).

INSTALL ACCESSIBLE CONCRETE WALKWAY WITH TRUNCATED DOMES
(© (2% MAX. CROSS SLOPE, 5% MAX. LONGITUDINAL SLOPE & 2% MAX.
LANDINGS)

INSTALL STRIPING FOR ACCESSIBLE WALKWAY TO BUILDING. OVERLAY

(D EXISTING CONCRETE AS NEEDED FOR COMPLIANT ACCESSIBLE PATH (2%
MAX. CROSS SLOPE, 5% MAX. LONGITUDINAL SLOPE & 2% MAX. LANDINGS)

(® CONSTRUCT SERVICE SHOPS & PARTS PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

(© CONSTRUCT SERVICE DRIVE PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

(© REMODEL EXISTING SHOWROOM PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

(@ EXISTING SERVICE SHOP AND SERVICE DRIVE TO REMAIN

(© DEMO DETACHED SERVICE SHOP. EXISTING CONCRETE TO REMAIN

® ‘GRIND/REMOVE EXISTING AC AND INSTALL VARIABLE THICKNESS ASPHALT
OR NEW CONCRETE PAVEMENT

(@ INSTALL TRENCH DRAIN

o) INSTALL 4x6 CONTECH MODULAR WETLAND SYSTEM WITH CURB AROUND
MEDIA BAY. SEE DETAIL ON SHEET 6.

(@ CORE INTO EXISTING CATCH BASIN AND CONNECT NEW STORM DRAIN
(@ INSTALL STORM DRAIN

® UPGRADE EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE ADA COMPLIANT AS
REQUIRED BY CITY

(® NEW EV PARKING STALL

INSTALL CONCRETE CURB

(@ NEW DETAIL AREA, 24' x 18' MINIMUM.

(© NEW CAR DELIVERY CANOPY PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
REPLACE EXISTING PLANTER WALL, 4 FT MAX.

INSTALL RAMP PER ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

@ INSTALL VEHICLE RAMP

@ EXISTING FLOW-THRU PERVIOUS/LANDSCAPE AREA

CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLAN

SANTA BARBARA TOYOTA
FREPAREDBY
=
§
8
c cnpestng o suveying s plaing
25001 Calabasas Roac, Sute 1004
0 0 w0 Cabacas A 1203
o, 8105311080
FE
- DIAMOND WEST dmonavesne

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1
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Construction Notes:
Install storm drain inlet protection, per
> 8P SE-10. See Detail 'A' on sheet 5.
Relccate as necessary during
construction
Install sand_bags or fiber rolls or silt
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fence, per BMI E-5 or SE-1
See Detail and 'B' on sheet 5.
Relocote os necessary during
construction.

NOTE: Cortractor may relocate construction
entrance and/or other erosion control
measures as needed during construction.
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Erosion and Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) General Notes:

1. In cose of emergency,

STAKE

2. A stond-by crew for emerqmmlumnnq the rainy season
Edge of| Pavement FIBER (November 1 to April 15). Necessary materials shall be available on-site and stackpiled at convenient
° ROLL/
. locations to focilitote rapid construction of emergency devices when rain is imminen
CoMPOST - 3. Erosion control devices shown on this plan may be removed when approved by the Building Official if
sock the grading operation has progressed to the point where they are no longer required.
4. Groded areas odjacent to fill slopes located at the site perimeter must drain awoy from the top of
SLoPE \ slope ot the conclusion of each working doy. AN loose sails and debrs that may create a potentiol

hazard to off- ~sie property shall be stabized or removed from the site on a daily
A eReLY camoved from A dovicen wihin 24 hows. after coch reinaren and be
AN
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%
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o
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Install filter fabric over inlet

A quard shall be posted on the site whenever the depth of water in any device exceeds two feet
Spillway, 1-bag high The device shall be drained or pumped dry within 24 hours ofter each mlr\slovm Pumping an¢
draining of all basins and drainage devices must comply must comply he oppropriate BMP for

SECTION 7 e o agstonol a to red d d contain pollutants within the sit
_SECTION e placement of additional devices to reduce erosion domage and contain pollutants within the site
—FIBERROLLICOMPOST SOCK is left to the discretion of the Field Engineer. Additional devices as needed shall be installed to
YPE 1) retain sediments and other pollutonts on site
8. Desilting basins may not be removed or made inoperable between November 1 and April 15 of the
following year without the appruvul of the Building Official.
9. Storm Water Pollution and Erosion Control devices are to be modified, as needed, os the project
progresses, the design ond plocement of these devices 1 the responsbiny of the fied eninger
Blone Teprésenting changes must be submitied for Gpprovol  requested by the Bulding Offcal
10. Every effort should be made to eliminate the discharge of non-storm water from the project sites

Sandbags
2-bags high

TYPICAL PROTECTION FOR INLET ON SUMP

dge of Pavement
Edge of Pavement

ot all times.
FIBER ROLE - SE-5 1. Eroded sediments and other pollutants must be retained on-site and may not be transported from
Install filter fabric over inlet (D Formsam the site via sheet flow, swales, area drains, natural drainage courses, or wind.
12 Stocgiles of earth and other constructon-related maerils must be' protected from being
Spillway, 1=bag_high gondbase transported from the site by the forces of wind o
2-bags’ high 13. Fuels. oils, solvents, and other toxic materials. musl be sloved in accordance wl(h \helr listing and
not o contaminate the soils and surface waters. Al opproved storage containers are
JTYPICAL PROTECTION FOR INLET ON GRADE prctec!ed from the weather. Spills must be cleaned up immediately and disposed o e proper
NOTES: manner. Spills may not be washed into the drainage system
1. Intended for short—term use, 14, Excess or woste concrete may not be washed into the public way or any other drainage system.
2. Use to inhibit men—storm water flow. Provisions shall be made to retain concrete wastes on-site until they can be disposed of as solid
3. Allow for proper maintenance and clear
1 Bogs must b ramoved after adjacent operation is comple 15.. Developers/cotractors are responsile to inspect al Eroson Contrl Devices and BMPs are instolled
5. Not applicable in areas with high silts and clays without fllter fabric.

ond tunctining properly if there is o 5% or greater probabilty of predicted precipitation, and a

actual precipitation. A construction site inspection checklist and inspection log shall be s ot

the project site at all times and available for review by the Building Official (copies of the

self~inspection check list and inspection logs are available upon request).

DRAIN INLET PROTECTION - SC-10 16, Trosh ond consiructon-relted sobd wastes must be deposited info o covered recsptocle to prevent

— contamination of rainwater and dispersal by wi

17. . Sediments and other mateiols may ot be facked from the ste by vetice traffic, The construction
entrance roadways tabilized so as to_inhibit sed‘mems rom being deposited into the public
xoy. Accidenta tepostions st be swept up immediotely ond. moy ot e woned donn by roin or
oft

16, fny slopes with Jsturbed soils or denuded of vegetation must be stabized 50 as to inhibit eroson
by wind and water.

19, Dev Iopers/commctols are responsile to inspect all Erosion Control Devices and BNPs are instaled
and functioning properly os required by the State Construction General construction site

inspection checklist and inspection log aha e misranes o the project site at ol times and

available for review by the Building omc.al

The following BMPs from the 2003 Construction BMP Handbook/Portal’ must be implemented vur all

construction_ activities o5 applicable. Seon aiternative, detais from -Calions Stormuater Ouail

Handbooks, Construction Site Best Management Practices (BMP) Manual’ may be used. Addional

measures may be required it deemed appropriate by the Building Official.
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ﬁﬁi DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

h\\ Staff Report

CITY Of e

e~ Agenda Item C.1
G OLET/A\ Meeting Date: September 22, 2020

TO: Goleta Design Review Board
FROM: Brian Hiefield, Associate Planner; (805) 961-7559

SUBJECT: 495 South Kellogg Avenue (APN 071-140-068)
AKA: 475 South Kellogg Avenue (Honda)
AKA: 425 South Kellogg Avenue (Nissan)
AKA: 5611 Hollister Avenue (Toyota)
Kellogg Auto Center Parcel Map and Development Plans
Case No. 20-0009-DRB

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This is a request for Conceptual/Preliminary Design Review approval. The
Catalina Barber Corporation is requesting approval of a Tentative Parcel Map
(TPM) to divide the property identified as APN 071-140-068, totaling
approximately 7.82 acres, into three parcels of 2.62 acres, 2.31 acres, and 2.89
acres. The site is currently developed with three existing automobile dealerships,
each of which will be located on its own parcel as a result of approval and
subsequent recordation of the proposed TPM. The property currently has split
zoning districts. The Toyota and Nissan dealerships are currently within the Old
Town (OT) Zoning District. The Honda Dealership, located on the southern end
of the parcel, is within the General Commercial (CG) Zoning District.

In addition to the TPM, individual Development Plans are proposed for each
dealership. Further, additional building square footage is proposed at the Honda
and Toyota dealerships. Lastly, landscape changes are proposed at each of the
dealership properties. The proposed building and landscape changes are within
the DRB purview and are the subject of this review. The TPM and individual
Developments Plans will be considered by the Zoning Administrator after the
conclusion of the DRB'’s review on the Preliminary Design Review approval. The
changes are outlined below for each dealership.

Honda Dealership

The Honda site is currently being used as an automobile sales and service
dealership comprised of an 8,700 square foot sales showroom/parts building and
two enclosed service bay buildings totally 10,150 square feet. The service bays
are accessed through an open-air drive with a total of (18) service stalls. The
total area of the existing development is approximately 18,850 square feet.
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The Catalina Barber Corporation is requesting approval of an As-Built
Development Plan for the Honda site to reflect the existing development on-site
and to allow for a new showroom and additional canopy structures. The new
show room space would be created through the enclosure of the existing covered
canopy (1,735 S.F.) at the showroom/parts building. The exterior of the
showroom will reflect Honda’s current color scheme for their dealerships as
shown in the attached color board. The proposed unenclosed canopy structures
would accommodate additional auto services and storage. The new additional
canopy structures include the following:

e parts expansion to the showroom/parts building (300 S.F.);

e open service bay addition to the west end of the existing showroom/parts
building (1,800 S.F.);

e service building B canopy expansion (625 S.F.);

e new car delivery canopy to northeast elevation of the showroom/parts building
(1,200 S.F.); and

e a detail canopy on the southwest corner of the lot (1,200 S.F.).

e All new canopy structures will be 20 feet in height or less.

Proposed additions total approximately 6,860 square feet. Note that
approximately 2,000 square feet of the proposed additions to the showroom and
parts building are proposed in areas that are currently under an existing
roof/canopy. New landscaping is proposed at the Honda dealership to abate a
zoning violation related to previously removed landscaping. This consists
primarily of replacing trees around the perimeter of the dealership and adding
some low shrubs and grasses to the entire site. Trash facilities will be relocated
within a new trash-enclosure. Operating hours will not change. All new
construction will comply with required setbacks and height requirements. As the
newly constructed square footage would be 20 feet in height or less, story poles
were not required. The portion of the showroom that exceeds 20 feet in height is
an architectural projection on the existing building and not considered new
square footage.

Toyota Dealership

The Toyota dealership includes approximately 18,000 square feet of showroom,
offices, and service areas. The Catalina Barber Corporation is requesting to
remove an approximately 2,400 square foot service bay built without the benefit
of city review or permits. An approximately 3,000 square foot service bay will be
rebuilt outside a 100' riparian setback at the rear of the Toyota dealership. Also,
an unpermitted canopy type structure and a small shed (both with no foundation)
currently located in the 100’ riparian setback will be removed. Functions currently
taking place in the canopy type structure will be incorporated into the service bay
that will be rebuilt outside the 100" riparian setback. Trash facilities will be
relocated within a new trash-enclosure. Operating hours will not change. The
colors and materials of the canopy structure will match the existing buildings on
site. All new construction will comply with required setbacks and height
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requirements. As the newly constructed square footage would be 20 feet in
height or less, story poles were not required.

Nissan Dealership

The Nissan dealership includes approximately 18,000 square feet of showroom,
offices, and service areas. New landscaping is proposed at the Nissan dealership
to abate a zoning violation related to previously removed landscaping. This
consists primarily of replacing trees on the site frontage and adding some low
shrubs and grasses to the interior of the site. Operating hours will not change. No
additional square footage is proposed.

DISCUSSION:
e Goleta Old Town Heritage District Guidelines (Design Guidelines):

The Toyota Dealership part of the property is within the Heritage District,
making new development on this portion of the site potentially subject to
the Design Guidelines. However, the proposed service bay is not
considered new development since it is accessory to an approved use
(dealership) that was entitled prior to the Design Guidelines going into
effect. Therefore, the Design Guidelines are not applicable.

e Trash Enclosures:

All trash enclosures must either comply with the setback requirements in
the applicable zoning designation or request a setback adjustment from
the review authority, which is the Zoning Administrator. Trash enclosures
must also meet access and circulation requirements, which are still being
discussed with the Public Works Department.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
(Public Resources Code, 88 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated
thereunder (14 Cal. Code of Regulations, §§ 15000, et seq.), and the City’s
Environmental Review Guidelines, the project has been found to be exempt from
CEQA and a Notice of Exemption is proposed. The City of Goleta is acting as the
Lead Agency for this project.

The proposed parcel map is fewer than four parcels (three parcels). The project
is in an urbanized area where all public services and facilities are available and is
not located within an environmentally sensitive area. The combined total of all
proposed development is less than 10,000 S.F. (9,860 S.F.), requiring minimal
grading or trenching. Therefore, the project has been found to be exempt from
CEQA pursuant to 88 15301(e) (Additions to existing structures), 15303(c)(e)
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(Limited commercial buildings & accessory structures), 15304(a)(f) (Minor
grading & trenching) and 15315 (Minor Land Divisions).

NEXT STEPS:

If the DRB grants the applicant’'s request for Preliminary Approval and
recommends approval to the Zoning Administrator (ZA), the next steps include:
(1) a public hearing by the ZA to consider the parcel map and each Development
Plan, (2) a 10-day appeal period, (3) Final review by the DRB, (4) approval of a
Final Map by the City Council, and (5) a ministerial issuance of a Post
Discretionary Zoning Clearance for each Development Plan.

ATTACHMENTS:
e Findings
e Reduced 11" x 17" copies of parcel map, project plans, and color board.

45



Draft Preliminary Review Findings

Section 17.58.080 Of the Goleta Municipal Code
495 S. Kellogg Ave.
AKA: 475 S. Kellogg Ave.
AKA: 425 S. Kellogg Ave.
AKA: 5611 Hollister Ave.
Case No. 20-0009-DRB
Kellogg Auto Center Parcel Map and Development Plans

Neighborhood Compatibility

A. The development will be compatible with the neighborhood, and its size, bulk and scale will
be appropriate to the site and the neighborhood.

C. The development demonstrates a harmonious relationship with existing adjoining
development, avoiding both excessive variety as well as monotonous repetition, but
allowing similarity of style, if warranted.

J. The project architecture will respect the privacy of neighbors, is considerate of private views,
and is protective of solar access off site.

Given the de minimis size of the proposed site improvements for the three dealerships,
the site configuration, size, bulk and scale will have minimal change as viewed from the
public right-of-way. The same is true for the site layout, orientation, and location of
structures and buildings. The project will have little effect on the appearance of the
neighborhood as the improvements include enclosing existing roof/canopy space and new
canopy structures that are at the rear and screened by the existing buildings. The structure
height of the proposed service bay at Toyota is 20 feet, which is consistent with the 30
feet allowed in the OT zone district. The structure height of the proposed service bay at
Honda is also 20 feet, which is consistent with the 35 feet allowed in the GC zone district.
The proposed architectural projection over the existing Honda showroom would have a
maximum height of 27 feet, which is consistent with the 35 feet allowed in the GC zone
district. Nissan is not proposing additional square footage. There is not a maximum lot
coverage requirement for either the OT or GC zone districts, but for reference, Toyota,
Nissan and Honda have approximately a 13%, 19% and 15% lot coverage respectively.

Some residential and a hotel exist to the rear of the property. However, privacy of the
neighbors will not be altered as no changes to existing landscaping screening at the rear
of the property are proposed. Note: The entire western edge of the project site is screened
by hedges. Building height will have a minimal increase with the project, with the only
increase being the architectural projection above the existing Honda showroom. The
architectural projection is proposed to be 27 feet, which is only 3 feet higher than the
existing roofline at 24 feet. Therefore, the project will not adversely affect private views
and solar access.

Quality of Architectural Design

B. Site layout, orientation, and location of structures, including any signage and circulation,
are in an appropriate and harmonious relationship to one another and the property. D.
There is harmony of material, color, and composition on all sides of structures.

E. Any outdoor mechanical or electrical equipment is well integrated in the total design and
is screened from public view to the maximum extent practicable.

I. All exterior lighting, including for signage, is well designed, appropriate in size and location,
and dark-sky compliant.
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The minimal exterior improvements on the Honda site that are visible from the right-of-
way are in keeping with the existing design of the building as it is enclosing an existing
roof/canopy structure. The proposed architectural projection over the existing showroom
in only a 3-foot increase in height and is consistent with height requirements in the Zoning
Ordinance. The other structural improvements on the Honda site and the Toyota site are
not visible from the right-of-way. Nissan is not proposing additional square footage.
Minimal changes are proposed to the lighting approved with the existing entitlement for
the whole site. The new exterior lighting proposed at Honda for the proposed service bay
will be downward focused and dark sky compliant. No signage is proposed.

Quality of Landscape Design

F. The site grading is minimized, and the finished topography will be appropriate for the site.

G. Adequate landscaping is provided in proportion to the project and the site with due regard
to preservation of specimen and protected trees, and existing native vegetation.

H. The selection of plant materials is appropriate to the project and its environment, and
adequate provisions have been made for long-term maintenance of the plant materials.

Much of the landscaping proposed is replacing landscaping required under the existing
entittement that had been removed, including replacing several trees around the perimeter
of the site along the Hollister Ave, S. Kellogg Ave., Kellogg Pl., and Kellogg Way frontages.
The new landscaping proposed is in keeping with the approved landscaping for the original
entittement. No grading is proposed with the project aside from what minimal trenching is
required for structure footings and/or foundations. No import or export of fill material is
proposed.

Zoning

K. The proposed development is consistent with any additional design standards as expressly
adopted by the City Council.

The new development is consistent with pertinent zoning and design standards. Further,
the City Council has not adopted any additional design standards applicable to the use or
the zone district. Interaction with the Public Right-of-Way will require review and approval
by Public Works.
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